Control Editor User
Manual 2.1.x
Revision: 17

Table of Contents
1

Introduction

5

2

Key Components of CommBox Control

6

2.1

Control Editor

6

2.2

Control UI

6

2.3

Control Hardware

6

2.4

Code Manager

7

2.5

Lua Device Modules

7

3

Accessing the Control Editor

8

3.1

Locating the Control Editor

8

3.2

Logging In

8

3.3

User Collaboration

8

4

Getting to Know the Editor Window

9

4.1
4.1.1

Title Bar and Help
QR Code Generator

9
9

4.2

Projects Panel

10

4.3

Properties Panel

10

4.4

Design Panel

10

4.5

Making the Most of Your Display Space

10

5

Basic Editor Principles

12

5.1

Saving Your Design

12

5.2

Understanding Collaboration

12

6

Key Control Principles

13

6.1

Actions

13

6.2

Events

13

6.3

Status

14

7

Suggested Workflows and Tips

15

7.1

Getting Started With a New Design

15

7.2

Putting Your Design on the Controller

15

7.3

Updating the Controller's Firmware

16

7.4

Efficiently Creating Buttons on Screens

16

8

Projects Panel

18

8.1
8.1.1

Sites
Site properties

18
19

8.2
8.2.1

Controllers
Clock Events

20
21

8.2.2

QR Codes

22

8.2.3

Exporting Your Control Interface

22

8.2.4

Controller Duplication

22

8.2.5

Controller Properties

22

8.3
8.3.1

Screens
Home Screen

25
26

8.3.2

Screen Navigation

26

8.3.3

Screen Background

27

8.3.4

Screen Animations

27

8.3.5

Screen Duplication

27

8.3.6

Screen Properties

28

8.4
8.4.1

Device Mappings
Events

29
30

8.4.2

Device Mapping Properties

31

8.4.3

TCS Codesets

31

8.4.4

Generic Device Modules

33

9

Design Panel

34

9.1

Target Device Simulation

34

9.2
9.2.1

Edit and Preview Modes
Preview Mode

35
35

9.2.2

Edit Mode

35

9.3
9.3.1

Designing a Control Screen
Understanding the Screen Layout

35
35

9.3.2

Adding Rows

36

9.3.3

Adding Items

36

9.3.4

Right Click Context Menus

37

9.3.5

Drag and Drop

37

9.3.6

Using Item Copying to Improve Your Workflow

40

9.4
9.4.1

Items
Button and Slider Icons

40
41

9.4.2

Static Image

41

9.4.3

Actions

41

9.4.4

Field Bindings

42

9.4.5

Status

42

9.4.6

Item properties

42

10

Actions

46

10.1
Navigation
10.1.1
Navigation Modes

46
47

10.2
Command Sequences
10.2.1
Creating a Command Action

47
47

10.2.2

Creating a Sleep Action

48

10.2.3

Deleting an Action

48

10.2.4

Re-Ordering Actions

48

11

Status

49

11.1

Enum Status Variables

50

11.2

String/Int Status Variables

50

12

Index

52

1 Introduction
CommBox Control is a revolutionary new web based control system that brings style and
sophistication to the world of room control.
The HTML 5 control web interface is served directly from the Control Pro or Control Lite box,
allowing you to issue commands from any modern web browser on any phone, tablet or
computing device.
Complementing that is the HTML 5 drag and drop editor hosted by CommBox in the cloud.
This not only enables simple and efficient control system configuration, but it also facilitates
effective team collaboration on designs and ensures that no configurations are ever lost or
misplaced again.
The editor can be found at control.commbox.com.au.
This manual covers all aspects of using the CommBox Control Editor. The editor runs in any
modern web browser and is designed for use on a laptop or desktop computer.

+61 2 9975 6001

5

2 Key Components of CommBox
Control
The following sections define the key components that are involved in building and using the
CommBox Control system.

2.1 Control Editor
This is the hub at the centre of CommBox Control. The Control Editor is cloud based web
editor where you can organise and design control interfaces. Aided by professionally
designed colour palettes and icons, a key objective of the Control Editor was to ensure that
designs always look modern and stylish. Another key principle is that you can design once
and run on any device with any screen size or orientation, keeping that familiar layout for the
end user. The Editor is also where you define the behaviour of the system in response to
button presses, and ultimately where you export a package that can be uploaded to the
Control hardware units. See Accessing the Control Editor (see page 8) to get started.

2.2 Control UI
The Control UI is the HTML 5 web interface that is used to control your room. The web
interface is served by the Control Hardware, supporting multiple simultaneous users. The
Control UI also contains an administration page where settings such as network, time and
passwords can be configured. This administration page is also used to upload the package
exported from the Control Editor, which not only contains your Control UI, but also any vital
firmware updates for the controller.

2.3 Control Hardware
The Control UI is hosted by CommBox's Control hardware products. See www.commbox.
com.au/control for the full range of Controllers. Each Controller is a powerful ARM based
system capable of controlling a multitude of devices.

6

+61 2 9975 6001

2.4 Code Manager
The new Control system is fully compatible with CommBox's vast library of IR and RS232
TCS code sets. Code Manager is the Windows based tool used to create and edit TCS
codes that can be hooked into your Control UI using the Control Editor.

2.5 Lua Device Modules
To provide more advanced control, the scripting language, Lua, is used to create Device
Modules that connect the Control UI to the control ports on the hardware. The Control Editor
ships with a range of generic Lua Device Modules that give easy access to all the control
ports in the Control Editor without having to touch a line of code. The use of Lua allows
CommBox Control to scale to the most complex of room scenarios, but for the vast majority
of cases, simple drag and drop editing is all that is required.

+61 2 9975 6001

7

3 Accessing the Control Editor
3.1 Locating the Control Editor
The Control Editor is found at control.commbox.com.au.

3.2 Logging In
The Control Editor uses secure login to protect your password. Once you have located the
Control Editor, you will see the following screen. Enter your username and password and
click the Login button.

3.3 User Collaboration
When you were setup as a user, you were assigned to a group. All users of a particular
group will see all of the same design projects in the Control Editor, enabling collaboration
between users. These designs are private to your group. Other groups will see their own
collection of designs.

8

+61 2 9975 6001

4 Getting to Know the Editor
Window
The Editor window is split into 3 resizable panels as shown below:

4.1 Title Bar and Help
At the top of the window is a fixed title bar. On the right hand side is a padlock used to log
out and an information symbol used to access help resources. If you click the information
symbol, a popup will appear with a list of user manuals and other resources that can be
downloaded.

4.1.1 QR Code Generator

By clicking the QR Code button in the header bar, a QR Code generator will popup. Simply
enter the controller's IP address and click Generate Control UI QR Code to generate a QR
code for control UI, or click Generate Controller Admin QR Code to generate a QR code for
the controller's admin UI. A clickable link will also appear below the QR Code.

+61 2 9975 6001

9

Clicking Download QR Code will download the code itself as a PNG. Print QR Code will print
the QR code an A4 with the Print Title and Print Description above and below, respectively.
You may change those in the text boxes provided.

4.2 Projects Panel
The Projects Panel is in the upper left corner or the browser window. This panel lets you
navigate your design projects by site, controller and screen. Here, you can also add and
select device mappings.
Note: The add buttons are disabled when in preview mode (see page 34). At this time, only
selection is allowed.

4.3 Properties Panel
The Properties Panel is in the bottom left corner of the browser window. Whenever you click
on a site, controller, screen, device mapping or element on the design, the properties for that
item will appear in the Properties Panel where you can edit them.
Note: The properties panel is disabled when in preview mode (see page 34).

4.4 Design Panel
The Design Panel fills the right portion of the browser window. This panel shows a view of
the current screen being edited. Edit mode allows you to manipulate the contents of the
screen, whereas preview mode shows the final design and allows navigation between the
screens. Here, you can also choose to see the design at different sizes to see how it would
look on a phone vs a tablet vs a desktop computer, or in landscape vs portrait. There are
also buttons to control the drag and drop mode.
Note: You must be in edit mode to make changes to the design.

4.5 Making the Most of Your Display Space
The editor is best used with a larger display where possible. Maximising the window will
enable you to see more and reduce the amount of scrolling required in the various panels.

10

+61 2 9975 6001

The Projects Panel is constructed of sections that can be expanded and contracted to help
make the best use of space. In the Design Panel, it is generally best to work with the
smallest devices, not least because it requires less screen real estate, but also because
there is less room for text and this will be the worst case scenario for checking whether text
fits in correctly.
Finally, you can resize the 3 panels to your needs. Simply drag the divider bars using the
mouse to the desired size.

+61 2 9975 6001

11

5 Basic Editor Principles
5.1 Saving Your Design
There is no save button in the Control Editor. Any change that is made is saved
automatically.

5.2 Understanding Collaboration
The Control Editor is designed so that all users of your group have access to, and can work
on the same designs. You will find in most cases that multiple users can happily edit designs
at the same time.
However, if two people edit the same part of the UI at the same time, such as edit the same
screen, one person will receive an error message informing them that their copy of the
screen is out of date and that their latest change will be lost. If this happens, it is best to
pause for a short time to let the other person complete their changes and come back. To
make sure you are looking at the latest version of the screen, simply click away to another
screen and click back again.

12

+61 2 9975 6001

6 Key Control Principles
There are three key principles you need to understand to control devices and provide
feedback; Actions, Events and Status.

6.1 Actions
Actions are how you control things. To configure actions, click on a button on a screen (see
page 25) you have created, and press the Actions button in the Item properties.
When you click a button on a screen (see page 25) in the final control interface, if
configured, it will execute a sequence of actions. These actions can be commands
instructing devices to do something, or simple timed sleeps between commands to make
sure the timing of commands is correct. An action could also be to navigate to a different
screen (see page 25), or to launch an external web link in a new browser tab.
Before configuring actions, you should make sure that you have setup the devices you want
to control in the Device Mappings (see page 29) section of the Projects Panel (see page
18). Once you have done this, the editor will automatically offer any device commands that
are available for the devices you want to control.

6.2 Events
Certain devices will send events when things happen. For example, a PIR device will send
an event when someone walks into the room, and another event when the room is empty.
When such an event happens, you can configure a sequence of actions, similar to the action
sequences attached to button clicks. You might use this to make sure the lights are on
whenever people are in the room.
To configure an action sequence in response to an event, simply click on the device in the
Device Mappings (see page 29) list in the Projects Panel (see page 18). In the Device
Mapping Properties for that device, click the Configure Event Handlers button. Then choose
the event from the drop down and add the desired actions.
You may also configure clock based events that will trigger at a set time on the chosen days
of the week. Simply click the controller in the Controllers (see page 20) list in the Projects
Panel (see page 18). In the Controller's Properties, click the Clock Events button. See the
Controllers (see page 20) page for more detailed instructions.
Once events are configured, no user interaction is required. If the device triggers an event,
your action sequence will run.

+61 2 9975 6001

13

6.3 Status
Status is used to inform the end user of changes in the state of whatever you are controlling.
Similar to the events example above, a PIR device would report two states; either the room
is empty or there are people present. A media player might report whether it is currently
playing or paused, or the duration and current playback position. Status is used to relay that
information to the end user by making visual changes to the items on the screen (see page
25).
Anything placed on a screen, such as buttons and static text, can be dynamically updated to
reflect state changes in the control system. This could be changing the text, colour, icon, or
most of the properties available to each item type.
To configure status, click on an item on a screen (see page 25) you have created, and
press the Status button in the Item properties.
Before configuring status, you should make sure that you have setup the devices you want
to control in the Device Mappings (see page 29) section of the Projects Panel (see page
18). Once you have done this, the editor will automatically offer any status variables that
are available for the devices you want to control.

14

+61 2 9975 6001

7 Suggested Workflows and Tips
7.1 Getting Started With a New Design
1. Create or select a site. Sites are a convenient way to organise your controllers,

making the, easier to find later. See Sites (see page 18).
2. Create a controller under the chosen site. Each controller represents a physical

Control box. See Controllers (see page 20).
3. Set the hardware model in the controller properties. This tells the editor what ports are

available. See Controllers (see page 20).
4. Decide whether login is required in the controller properties. See Controllers (see

page 20).
5. If you know exactly what devices you are going to control, it is always more efficient to

import them now. See Device Mappings (see page 29).
6. Configure your screens with your control buttons and related screen furniture. See

Designing a Control Screen (see page 35), Screens (see page 25) and Items (see
page 40).
7. Once your design is complete, export it and upload to the device.

7.2 Putting Your Design on the Controller

1. A complete design can be exported by clicking the controller in the Projects Panel

(see page 18) to bring up its properties.

2.
+61 2 9975 6001

15

2. Near the bottom of the controller's properties is an Export Controller button. See

Controllers (see page 20).
3. After clicking the button, a file called export _xxxxxx.tar is downloaded, where the

xxxxxx is a random hex string. It may take some time for the package to be compiled
before the download begins.
4. Login to the controller at http://<IP Address>/config/admin.lua
5. Login using the "admin" user. Default password is "admin".
6. Select the Package Upload section at the bottom.
7. Drag and drop the tar file you just exported into the dotted rectangle. The upload

progress is shown as a percentage in the centre of the rectangle.
8. Once uploaded, the package name will appear below and the Reboot and Apply

button is enabled.
9. Click the Reboot and Apply button to complete the process. This may take some time.

Any available firmware updates will be applied as part of this process, so do not
disconnect to the power to the controller until the process is complete.
Notes:
1. It is not recommended to interrupt a package upload.
2. Once a package has uploaded, you may choose not to click Reboot and Apply if you

have changed your mind and to not want to apply it.

7.3 Updating the Controller's Firmware
Controller firmware is distributed through the editor. Whenever you export a design, it
contains the latest firmware. If that firmware is newer, it will be flashed as you Reboot and
Apply the package you uploaded. To do this, follow the instructions above for Putting Your
Design on the Controller.

7.4 Efficiently Creating Buttons on Screens
Creating a screen full of buttons (see page 35) can be quite a lengthy process. Making use
of the drag and drop (see page 35) features can make the process a lot more efficient. It is
not uncommon to have a screen controlling a DVD player, for example, each button is very
similar, just calling a different command on the DVD player and with a different icon and
label.

16

+61 2 9975 6001

An efficient way to proceed is to create one button first with the action (see page 46)
configured. Use the item drag copy to make copies of the button. Now simply edit the
properties and action to represent each command. This will cut a significant number of
mouse clicks. When a button, or any item (see page 40), is copied, all of its properties,
including actions and status (see page 49), is copied with it.

+61 2 9975 6001

17

8 Projects Panel

The Projects Panel (see page 10) contains four collapsible sections:
1. Sites (see page 18) - organise your controllers into sites/groups
2. Controllers (see page 20) - relate one-to-one with a hardware controller box
3. Screens (see page 25) - collection of pages containing your control UI
4. Device Mappings (see page 29) - the list of devices you want to control

8.1 Sites

Sites exist purely for organisational purposes. You may choose to groups controllers by
customer, a specific campus/building, or by whatever grouping system works best for you.
Sensible grouping of controllers will help the users in your editor group find what they are
looking for easily, and also make the controller list more manageable.
After logging into the Editor, the Sites section will be automatically expanded, prompting you
to select a site. If there are no sites in the list, click the New Site button to create your first
site. You must be in Edit Mode (see page 34) to create a site.
When a site has just been selected, either by clicking it or having just pressed the New Site
button, the Properties Panel (see page 9) will show the properties for that site.

18

+61 2 9975 6001

8.1.1 Site properties
Property

Description

Title

Enter the name you wish to give the site.

Delete

Press the Delete Site button to permanently delete the site and all of the
controllers in it. This cannot be undone. A confirmation prompt will appear.

Notes:
1. You must have at least one site to be able to create a controller.
2. You must be in edit mode (see page 34) to add a new site or modify a site's

properties.

+61 2 9975 6001

19

8.2 Controllers

Each controller in the list represents one physical hardware controller unit, although if you
have multiple units of the same model that require the exact same configuration, you can
use the same design on all of those controller units.
After logging into the Editor, the Sites section will be automatically expanded, prompting you
to select a site. Once you select a site, the controllers list will populate with all of the
controllers belonging to that site.
If there are no controllers in the list, click the New Controller button to create a controller.
You must be in Edit Mode (see page 34) to create a controller.
When a controller has just been selected, either by clicking it or having just pressed the New
Controller button, the Properties Panel (see page 10) will show the properties for that site.

20

+61 2 9975 6001

8.2.1 Clock Events

You may create multiple clock events that will fire on the chosen days every week. Each
clock event has its own actions sequence that will run when the event is fired. Click New
Clock Event to create a clock event, and Delete Clock Event when you want to remove one.
Clock events are automatically sorted by their time. For each clock event, you can specify
the following schedule items:
Time - The time of day for the event to fire (24 hour clock).
Days - Choose the days of the week for the event to fire on. Defaults to every day.
Once you have created and scheduled the clock event, you can not configure the action
sequence by first slicking on the event to select it. Each action can be either a command or
a sleep. The example image sets the lighting system to Preset 1 and turns on the
touchscreen at 8am on weekdays. You can also see another clock event configured for 6pm
on weekdays.
For full instructions on creating action sequences, please refer to the Actions (see page 46)
section.

+61 2 9975 6001

21

8.2.2 QR Codes

In the Controller Properties, you can enable the Show QR Code option. This will add a QR
Code button to the header bar of the control UI. Clicking it will bring up a QR code for the
controller's control UI home screen. If you click in the editor, the QR code will link you to a
live preview of the control UI. Live previews only support navigation, and will not allow you to
control devices.

8.2.3 Exporting Your Control Interface
When your control interface is complete, click the Export Controller button to export it. You
can find the Export Controller button by clicking on the controller and looking in the
Controller Properties in the Properties Panel (see page 9).
Clicking the Export Controller button will download a file named export_XXXXXX.tar, where
the X's are random characters. This file should be kept as a tar file; do not extract it. It
should be dragged directly to the controller's admin web page to apply the new control
interface to the controller. Further instructions on updating controllers are available in the
Suggested Workflows and Tips (see page 15) section and in the Controller User Manual.

8.2.4 Controller Duplication
When you are happy with a controller and need another similar controller, or even just want
to make a backup of, you can click the Duplicate Controller button in the controller properties
to create a complete copy.

8.2.5 Controller Properties
Property

Description

Title

Enter the name you wish to give the controller.

22

+61 2 9975 6001

Hardware
Model

Choose the controller hardware model from the dropdown.

Home

Choose a home screen (see page 25) that will start every browsing session.
The home screen is also accessible at any time by clicking the home button
in the top left corner of the final control interface. Treat this as your main
menu.

Navigation
Button

In the top left corner of the target control UI, you can choose to have either a
home button, a back button, or no button. When you choose a home button,
pressing it will take you to the home screen defined in the Home property
above. If you choose a back button, you must select the screen it will take
you to on a per screen basis. See the Screen Properties on the Screens (see
page 25) page. If you choose no button, you are responsible for providing
navigation buttons in your control UI.

Navigation
Mode

When set to independent, all control users are free to navigate the control UI
independently. When se two together, all connected control users will
navigate together. This means that if one user triggers a navigation, all other
connected web browsers will follow that user to the new screen.

Login

When set to enabled, end users will need to login to your control interface. If
disabled, users will land directly on the home screen defined above and the
logout button will also disappear.

Show QR
Code

When enabled, a QR code button will appear on the right side of the header
bar in the control UI. Pressing it on a final installed control UI will display a
QR code linking to the control UI. If you press it whilst previewing in the
editor, it will enable you to do a live preview of the control UI you are editing
(navigation only, command will not work).

Clock
Events

Pressing this will allow you to setup action sequences for clock based events,
for example, shutting the room down at 6pm every day. See the Clock Events
section above for detailed instructions.

Top Left
Corner

Set the top left corner radius of buttons and the login box from 0 to 15. This
setting is applied across all screens of the controller to give a consistent look
and feel.

+61 2 9975 6001

23

Top Right
Corner

Set the top right corner radius of buttons and the login box from 0 to 15. This
setting is applied across all screens of the controller to give a consistent look
and feel.

Bottom
left Corner

Set the bottom left corner radius of buttons and the login box from 0 to 15.
This setting is applied across all screens of the controller to give a consistent
look and feel.

Bottom
Right
Corner

Set the bottom right corner radius of buttons and the login box from 0 to 15.
This setting is applied across all screens of the controller to give a consistent
look and feel.

Export

Click this to export your control interface in a form that can be uploaded to
the controller itself. See the Exporting Your Control Interface section above
for more information.

Duplicate

Click on this to create an identical copy of the entire controller.

Delete

Press the Delete Controller button to permanently delete the controller and all
of the screens in it. This cannot be undone. A confirmation prompt will
appear.

Notes:
1. You must select a site to be able to create a controller.
2. You must be in edit mode (see page 34) to add a new controller or modify a

controller's properties.

24

+61 2 9975 6001

8.3 Screens

Screens are the control interface the end user interacts with. An example can be seen on
the right side of the image above. Each consists of a collection of buttons used to control
other devices and optionally, other screen furniture, such as titles, static text and images.
Each screen can scroll vertically if there is not enough room to fit everything in the height of
the screen. However, rather than trying to fit an entire control system on one screen, you
can create as many screens as you like to break the control system down into bite sized
chunks, with navigational links between those screens. For example, you might have a
general meeting control screen where you can turn everything on with a single click, choose
the correct input and do basic tasks like adjusting the lights and volume, but then have a
button that takes you to another screen that gives full control of the Bluray payer.

+61 2 9975 6001

25

8.3.1 Home Screen
One of your screens must be nominated as the home screen. A home screen is essentially
the landing page after you login, or when you first navigate to the controller if login is disabled
(see page 20). It is also the page that appears whenever you press the home button in the
top left corner. This means the home screen is accessible with a single click from anywhere
in the control UI.
When a new controller is created, a screen is automatically created and assigned as the
home screen. But you can change it on the controller properties (see page 20).

8.3.2 Screen Navigation
By default, the only screens that are automatically accessible to an end user are the login
and home screens. To reach any other screen, you must create buttons and configure their
actions to navigate forwards to the other screens.
To add navigation, click on a button on a screen (see page 25) you have created, and
press the Actions button in the Item properties. In the Navigation section of the popup, select
Change Screen from the drop down and then select the screen name from the second drop
down that appears.
Tip: You can configure a button to both navigate and execute commands at the same time if
required.

Header Bar Navigation Button
The control interface is designed to work without the browser toolbar, so do not assume that
the user can press the browser back button to navigate. In the header bar, you can
optionally have either no navigation button, a home button or a back button. With etc home
button, it appears on all screens and always takes you back to the home screen. The back
button option allows you to choose per screen, where the back button takes you to. This
could either be to a specific screen, the previous screen that you came from, or perform no
navigation. You can choose the header button in the Controller (see page 20) properties
and configure each screens back navigation in the Screen (see page 25) properties. You
can of course create buttons in your control UI to navigate backwards.

26

+61 2 9975 6001

8.3.3 Screen Background

Each screen can be configured with a different background. To configure the background,
select the screen in the Projects Panel (see page 18) and scroll down to the Background
button in the Properties Panel. After clicking the button, you will see the popup in the image
above.
You can set one of 3 types of background:
Solid - choose from a palette of solid colours
Gradient - the colour gradients will scale to fill the screen
Tiled - these images are tiled across and down the screen and contain a subtle
repeating pattern
Simply click of the background of choice and you will see it appear immediately in the
preview window.

8.3.4 Screen Animations
When you navigate to a screen, that screen will appear and may do so using an animation.
To configure the animation, select the screen in the Projects Panel (see page 18) and scroll
down to the Opening Animation in the Properties Panel. You can set this to the following
choices:
None - the screen will appear with no animation
Fade In - the screen will fade in
Slide - the screen will slide in from the right
Wobble - the screen will wobble from side to side
Bounce - the screen will bounce up and down
The easiest way to preview the animations is to switch to preview mode (see page 34) and
click the home button at the top left of the preview window.

8.3.5 Screen Duplication
+61 2 9975 6001

27

8.3.5 Screen Duplication
When you are happy with a screen and need another similar screen, or even just want to
make a backup of, you can click the Duplicate Screen button in the screen properties to
create a complete copy.

8.3.6 Screen Properties
Property

Description

Title

Enter the name you wish to give the screen, which also appears in header
bar and browser tab.

Screen
Reference

When browsing the final installed control UI, you may notice in the browser
address bar, an address such as http://192.168.0.254#f82dbe56. The
#f82dbe56 is a reference to the screen that is being displayed. This allows
you to create shortcuts to particular screens. If you want to make these
screen references a little easier to remember and type out, you can use this
property to change it. You may only use alpha numeric characters without
spaces, and every screen in that controller must have a unique screen
reference.

Back
Navigation

This option will only appear if you hack chosen a back button in the header
bar. This is configured in the Controller Properties in the Controllers (see
page 20) section. Here, you can choose the behaviour of the back button,
which can either be No Navigation, to navigate to the Previous Screen, or to
a specific chosen screen. If No Navigation is chosen, the back button will
disappear altogether on that screen.

Header Bar

Choose a colour for the header bar.

Header
Border

Choose the colour of the thin border line at the bottom edge of the header
bar.

Header
Text

Choose the colour of the text in the header bar.

Button
Panels

Choose the colour of the lower portion of the buttons on the page. This is
the area behind the button title. This is configured once per page to give a
consistent look and feel to the buttons on the page.

28

+61 2 9975 6001

Button
Titles

Choose the colour of the title text for the buttons on the page. This is
configured once per page to give a consistent look and feel to the buttons
on the page.

Background

Choose the background for the page. See the Screen Background section
above for more information.

Opening
Animation

Choose the animation that is applied when navigating to screens. See the
Screen Animations section above for more information.

Duplicate

Click this button to create an identical copy of the screen and all its
associated actions.

Delete

Press the Delete Controller button to permanently delete the screen and all
of its contents. This cannot be undone. A confirmation prompt will appear.

Notes:
1. You must select both a site and controller before you can create a screen
2. You must be in edit mode (see page 34) to add a new screen or modify a screen's

properties.

8.4 Device Mappings

+61 2 9975 6001

29

In order to control any devices, you first need to tell the editor what devices you want to
control. You do this in the Device mappings section of the Projects Panel (see page 18).
Behind the editor are Lua Device Modules (see page 6). These are scripts that interact
with the ports on the controller using a Lua API and manage the 2-way communication with
devices. These Device Modules can be specific to a particular device, or you can use one of
the generic Device modules provided with the editor that give full access to all the ports on
the controller. These are listed below. Writing Lua Device Modules is beyond the scope of
this User Manual. Please contact your supplier if you are unable to achieve the desired
results using the provided generic modules.

8.4.1 Events

To bring up the events configuration popup shown in the image above, click on a Device
Mapping and scroll down to and click the Configure Events button at the bottom of the
Properties Panel (see page 9). If the Device Module supports any events, they will appear
in the Event drop down, otherwise the drop down will be empty. Any events that have
already been configured will have the word configured in brackets next to that event in the
drop down.
Select an event from the drop down to configure it. You now have the opportunity to create a
sequence of actions consisting of commands and sleeps. The example in the image turns
the display on and then switches to HDMI 1 after 4 seconds. This is responding to key 1
being pressed on a JOEY attached to the IRBus.
For full instructions on creating action sequences, please refer to the Actions (see page 46)
section.

30

+61 2 9975 6001

8.4.2 Device Mapping Properties
Property

Description

Title

Enter the name you wish to give the device mapping.

Device

Choose the device you want to control. See the following sections for
information on the generic Device Modules.

Events

If the chosen Device Module supports any events, you can configure them
by clicking this button. See the Events section above.

Delete

Press the Delete Device Mapping button to permanently delete the device
mapping. This cannot be undone. A confirmation prompt will appear. Any
buttons configured to use the device will no longer work.

Port
Mappings

The Port Mappings section of properties will change depending on the
chosen Device Module's port requirements. In the following sections, you
can see the port requirements for each of the generic Device Modules.

Initialisation
Parameters

The Initialisation Parameters section of properties will change depending on
the chosen Device Module. In the following sections, you can see the
Initialisation Parameters supported by each of the generic Device Modules.

8.4.3 TCS Codesets
CommBox's vast library of TCS Codesets is available for use in the new CommBox Control
system. Codesets are accessed through the Generic Codeset Executor Device Module
listed lower down this section. When you choose a codeset, you will be offered to select
between "Approved" codesets and "My Group" codesets. The Approved folder contains the
vast library of codesets supplied by CommBox. My Group contains any codesets that you or
members of your editor group have uploaded.

+61 2 9975 6001

31

Uploading Codesets

When you select "My Group" at the top level of the Choose Codeset popup, you will see a
dotted rectangle where you can drop your codesets to upload them. You may drag and drop
multiple codesets in a single operation to quickly add many codesets. Codesets are
automatically filed under their device type and manufacturer rather than the folder you were
browsing at the time. The device type and manufacturer are derived from the file name, so it
is important that you follow the strict file naming convention below. The Editor will prevent
you from uploading files with names that do not conform.

Codeset Naming Convention
In order to make codesets easily identifiable, and to help the Contorl Editor process them,
file names must follow the convention below:

<Device
Type>_<Manufacturer>_<Model|Generic|Descriptor>_<IR|RS232>.tcs
Where:
Device Type - Display, Bluray, DVD, Projector, Lighting etc. Please follow the device
types in the Approved section where possible.
Manufacturer - CommBox, Samsung, Sony, Panasonic etc. Please follow the
manufacturers in the Approved section when possible.
Model or Generic or Descriptor - The actual model code for a device specific code,
or the word Generic if it works for multiple devices. Alternatively, a concise description
like Amp, 5Disc, etc.

32

+61 2 9975 6001

IR or RS232 - Select the correct one depending on what type of code set it is.
Examples
Display_CommBox_CB3075L_IR.tcs
Display_CommBox_CB3075L_RS232.tcs
Display_CommBox_Generic_IR.tcs
Display_CommBox_UHD_RS232.tcs
Notes:
1. There must be no spaces in codeset names. If two words are involved, capitalise the

first character of each word and concatenate them together, for example,
ProjectionScreen.
2. Please observe the case sensitivity of everything used above.

8.4.4 Generic Device Modules
The product ships with a range of generic Device Modules that are designed to give basic
access to all ports. These should enable you to do most tasks without having to touch a line
of code.
Please refer to the Generic Device Module User Manual, which is available by clicking on
the help button in the header bar of the editor.

+61 2 9975 6001

33

9 Design Panel

The design panel contains the following features:
Preview windows showing the control interface you are designing.
Toggle for edit and preview modes.
Target device simulation.
Drag and Drop editing.

9.1 Target Device Simulation
The control interface is designed to automatically scale to any screen size, keeping buttons
in the same familiar position no matter what the screen size. This means you can design
once and use anywhere.
At the top of the Design Panel are the target device simulation settings. This contains a
number of preset device sizes, but you can choose the bottom option and set any custom
screen size. You can also use the rotate check box to simulate landscape or portrait
orientation of the target device.
Your design is not specific to any of those target devices; it will work equally well on all of
them, so it does not make any difference which target size you have chosen while designing
your control interface. This feature is purely to see what it would look like on a particular
target screen size.

34

+61 2 9975 6001

The target devices in the drop down are simply to give some common screen sizes for
previewing. If your favourite smartphone is not on the list, it is still supported and can be
previewed by selecting custom and entering the screen dimensions in the two text boxes.

9.2 Edit and Preview Modes

Above the preview windows on the left is the Preview/Edit selector, allowing you to toggle
between modes.

9.2.1 Preview Mode
Preview mode removes any editor furniture, such as red selection outlines, the row add
button and dotted outlines for empty items, and shows you how the screen will look on the
target device. You can click buttons with navigation links and navigate around the screens.
Note: The properties panel will always be empty in preview mode. You must be in edit mode
to modify the design.

9.2.2 Edit Mode
Edit mode is used to construct your control interface. The following sections cover the
process of populating a screen and making a control interface.

9.3 Designing a Control Screen
9.3.1 Understanding the Screen Layout
Screens are constructed of rows of items, with between 1 and 4 items per row. When adding
a row, you choose the number of items and layout for that row. Items are primarily buttons,
but can also be other types of screen furniture.
At the top of every screen is a header bar, containing the screen name, a home button to
link directly to the home screen, and a logout button if authentication is enabled.
Each row in a screen is as tall as it needs to be to fit the enclosing items. Items have styles
that will allows them to display in a more compact fashion, allowing you to fit more on screen
without scrolling.

+61 2 9975 6001

35

9.3.2 Adding Rows

Before you can create a button, you must first create a row. At the bottom of every screen,
when in edit mode (see page 34), there is a full width row with a plus symbol. Click the plus
symbol to add a row. You will be presented with the row selection popup asking you to
choose the layout for the new row. Each dotted rectangle represents an item on that row.
You can choose from every permutation between 1 and 4 items per row.
Simply click the row that suits your requirement, or click the cancel button if you do not want
to add a row.
You may create as many rows as needed for your screen design. You cannot change the
layout of a row, but you can change the order of the rows or move items from one row to
another row with a different layout (see the drag and drop section below).

9.3.3 Adding Items

36

+61 2 9975 6001

To add items, you must first have added a row. A row comes with 1 to 4 empty items,
signified by dotted rectangles. In edit mode, click on the dotted rectangle you want to
configure and you will see a red outline appear, showing that it now has the edit focus.
In the properties panel, it shows the Item Properties. Click on the Type drop down and
choose the type of item you want to add.
Note: To create a title item, you must create a row with one button.

9.3.4 Right Click Context Menus

You can right click many of the items when in edit mode (see page 34), to popup a context
menu with shortcuts to selects icons, actions and status as applicable.

9.3.5 Drag and Drop
When in edit mode (see page 34), items and rows support drag and drop in various modes.
You must set the drag and drop mode first using the toggle above the preview window (see
page 34). Drag and drop support requires a mouse and is generally incompatible with
touchscreen interfaces.

Row Drag Mode
Row drag mode allows you to drag whole rows with the purpose of changing the order of the
rows, or to delete them. Enable it by selecting Row Drag Mode above the preview window
(see page 34).
To begin a drag operation, simply press and hold the left mouse button anywhere on a row
and drag it whilst keeping the left mouse button down. You will see a red rectangle around
the active drop zone while you are dragging it to show where it will drop. Ending a drag
operation is achieved by releasing the left mouse button when you have dragged it to where
it needs to be.
If you began the drag operation in error, simply press the escape key while you still have the
left mouse button depressed. If you drop the row where it was originally, no change is made.

+61 2 9975 6001

37

Re-Ordering Rows

As you drag a row, a red rectangle shows you the drop target to help you drop the row in the
correct place. If dragging a row from lower down the screen onto a row higher up the screen,
the dropped row will be inserted above the row you dropped it on. When dragging a row
from higher up the screen to one lower down the screen, the dropped row is placed below.
Neither row will be deleted.

Deleting Rows
To delete a row, simply drag the row and drop it into the header bar in the preview window
(see page 34). When you are dragging a row, you will notice that the header bar turns red
and display a message indicating that you can drop it to delete the row.

Item Drag Mode
Item drag mode is enabled by selecting Item Drag Mode above the preview window (see
page 34). It can be used to swap items, make copies of items, move them and delete them.
To begin a drag operation, simply press and hold the left mouse button on the item and drag
it whilst keeping the left mouse button down. You will see a red rectangle around the active
drop zone while you are dragging it to show where it will drop. Ending a drag operation is
achieved by releasing the left mouse button when you have dragged it to where it needs to
be.
If you began the drag operation in error, simply press the escape key while you still have the
left mouse button depressed. If you drop the row where it was originally, no change is made.

Swapping Items

Enable item swap mode by selecting Item Drag Mode and then select Swap to the right. You
must be in Edit mode. When you drop an item on another item, the two items will swap
places. All data associated with an item, such as actions and status, is kept with the item
whenever it moves.

38

+61 2 9975 6001

Copying Items

Enable item copy mode by selecting Item Drag Mode and then select Copy to the right. You
must be in Edit mode. When you drop an item, it will make a complete copy in the target slot,
leaving the original in place and deleting anything that was in the target slot. All data
associated with the item, such as actions and status, is copied to the new item.
Note: If you drop on top of an existing item instead of an empty slot, the existing item will be
lost.

Moving Items

Enable item move mode by selecting Item Drag Mode and then select Move to the right. You
must be in Edit mode. When you drop an item, it will move the complete item to the target
slot, overwriting anything in the target slot. All data associated with the item, such as actions
and status, is moved with the item.
Note: If you drop on top of an existing item instead of an empty slot, the existing item will be
lost.

Deleting Items
You can delete an item when in any of the Item Drag Modes.
To delete an item, simply drag the item and drop it into the header bar in the preview window
(see page 34). When you are dragging an item, you will notice that the header bar turns red
and display a message indicating that you can drop it to delete the item.
Note: Setting an item's type to "empty" in the properties panel has the same effect.

+61 2 9975 6001

39

9.3.6 Using Item Copying to Improve Your Workflow
Creating control interfaces often involves a lot of duplication. It might be a screen of DVD
player controls where each button does a similar action. To speed this process up, you can
make use of the Drag and Drop Copy item feature. Create a complete button with its
associated action and then copy it to duplicate it. Then tweak the button icon text and colour,
and change the parameter passed to the action command. This can also help with status.
Doing this will yield significant time savings.

9.4 Items

Items are what you see on the control screens and can be interactive or screen furniture.
They can respond to state changes in the system being controlled giving valuable visual
feedback. Items can be one of the following types:
Empty - this will leave an empty space.
Button - a clickable for controlling devices and navigating.
Slider - a draggable range slider control.
Bar Graph - a progress bar style level indicator.
Title - a title bar. Can be underlined text, enclosed in a bubble, or large bold text.
Text - a static text label.
Image - a static image, such as a logo.

40

+61 2 9975 6001

Items are created when you add a row to a screen. Each row layout comes with between 1
and 4 items all set as empty items. Click on an empty item in the preview window (see page
34) to bring up its properties in the Properties Panel (see page 9) and change it to the
desired type of item.

9.4.1 Button and Slider Icons

Each button and slider has an icon to make it quick and easy to identify the button and its
purpose. The product is supplied with a fairly comprehensive icon set to meet all of your
needs. Click the "Icon Choose..." button to bring up the icon chooser. If there are multiple
icon sets, each will be in a collapsible section. Click the icon to select it and apply it to the
button.
Pressing the Clear Icon button will remove the icon. This is particularly useful if you later
decide the that a slider works best without an icon.

9.4.2 Static Image

You can add static (non interactive) images to a control screen, such as a company logo.
When you are choosing the item type, select Image. To upload and select your image, click
the Icon Choose... button in the item properties. You can select an image by clicking on it. If
you want to upload a new image, drag and drop the image into the dotted rectangle. The
rectangle will turn green if the image is of a valid type and your are holding it in the correct
position. You will see the upload progress in the centre of the dotted rectangle, and once
uploaded, the image will appear above for selection.

9.4.3 Actions
+61 2 9975 6001

41

9.4.3 Actions
You can add actions (command sequences) to be executed when a button is clicked by
clicking the Action Edit... button in the item properties in the properties panel (see page 9).
For full instructions on creating action sequences, please refer to the Actions (see page 46)
section.

9.4.4 Field Bindings
Sliders are used to change the value of a numeric integer status field published by a device
module. This connection is known as a field binding. To setup a field binding, create a slider
item and in the properties panel (see page 9), choose the device mapping that contains
the field you want to bind to, and then select the field binding. Dragging the slider will change
the device module's field as you slide. The slider will also automatically move to reflect any
changes to the field by other connected cents. The colour of the slider can also be updated
on-the-fly using the Status (see page 49) feature.

9.4.5 Status
You can configure most screen items to respond to state changes in the control system by
giving them a visual change to represent the new state. Click the Status Edit... button in the
item properties in the properties panel (see page 9).
For full instructions on configuring status feedback, please refer to the Status (see page 49)
section.

9.4.6 Item properties
Property

Description

Applies
to

Type

Select the type if item from the drop down from the list of types
above. Note that you can only create a Title item on a full width
single item row.

All

Style

Select the style, for example, buttons with text or icons only,
sliders without the text label, and compact text, image and empty
slots to match the compact buttons and sliders. Some elements
also allow custom modes where you can set the height explicitly.

All

Custom
Height

Allows you to configure the height of the selected element to allow
greater layout control. This option is only visible when the style is
set to a custom mode.

42

+61 2 9975 6001

Empty,
Bar
Graph,
Text,
Image
Label

Specify the test label for the item.

Button,
Slider,
Bar
Graph,
Title,
Text

Horizontal
Alignment

Sets the horizontal text alignment. Can be Default, Left, Centre or
Right. Default is typically left alignment, but depends on the
element.

Slider,
Bar
Graph,
Title,
Text

Confirm
Prompt

Specifies text to be displayed in a confirmation dialog when
pressing a button. This gives the user the chance to cancel the
button press. This should be used sparingly to avoid annoying the
user.

Button

Device
Mapping

Specified the device mapping containing the field the slider should
bind to.

Slider,
Bar
Graph

Field
Binding

Specifies the field to bind to. This is only visible once a Device
Mapping has been chosen.

Slider,
Bar
Graph

Minimum
Value

Specifies the integer value used for the lowest value the slider can
set. It must be less than the maximum and can be negative.

Slider,
Bar
Graph

Maximum
Value

Specifies the integer value used for the highest value the slider
can set. It must be greater than the minimum and can be
negative.

Slider,
Bar
Graph

+61 2 9975 6001

43

Increment
Size

The increment size is the smallest change a slider can make to
the bound field. If the increment size is large in relation to the
range (max - min) of the slider, the slider will appear to jump in
clear steps rather than move smoothly.

Slider

Colour
/Label
Colour

Specify the main colour of the item. For Titles and Text items, this
is the text colour. For buttons, it is the colour of the upper part of
the button. The lower part and label colours are controlled by the
screen properties. In the case of a slider, this sets the label colour.

Button,
Slider,
Bar
Graph,
Title,
Text

Bubble
Colour

Specifies the colour if the title bubble.

Title

Thumb
Colour

Specifies the colour of the thumb gripper on the slider bar. This is
the part that you use to slide the slider.

Slider

Track
Low
Colour

Specifies the colour of the slider track to the left of the thumb
gripper. This grows and shrinks as the thumb is moved along.

Slider,
Bar
Graph

Track
High
Colour

Specifies the colour of the slider track to the right of the thumb
gripper. This grows and shrinks as the thumb is moved along.

Slider,
Bar
Graph

Icon

Specifies the icon or image to use.

Button,
Slider,
Image

Indicator

Buttons have a traffic light indicator (green, amber or red) at the
bottom. This allows you to initialise it, but normally it is controlled
using status to show that something is active.

Button

State

State allows you to enable or disable a button. This setting allows
you to initialise the state, but normally it is controlled using status
to prevent buttons being pressed when that are not applicable. A
disabled button is translucent and cannot be clicked.

Button,
Slider

Actions

Press this button to add actions to your button and control your
system.

Button

44

+61 2 9975 6001

Status

Press this button to configure visual status feedback for your item.
This changes the appearance of the item as the state of the
system changes.

+61 2 9975 6001

Button,
Slider,
Bar
Graph,
Title,
Text,
Image

45

10 Actions
Buttons can be configured to navigate between screens and launch external URLs in
another browser tab, and also execute command sequences to communicate with the
backend and control devices. You can execute both a navigation and a command sequence
in a single press of a button. Actions sequences can also be configured to respond to
system events.
For more information on creating buttons and showing the actions popup, see the Designing
a Control Screen (see page 35) and Items (see page 40) sections. For information on
where to configure Events, see the Device Mappings (see page 29) section. General
information on Actions and Events is found in the Key Control Principles (see page 13)
section.

10.1 Navigation

In the upper expandable section of the Actions popup is the Navigation options. By selecting
from the left drop down, you can make the press of the a button do one of the following:
None - No navigation will occur when you press the button.
Change Screen - Select the screen name in the right drop down, and pressing the
button will cause a navigation to that screen.
Launch URL - Enter the URL in the box to the right and it will launch in a new tab
when you press the button. You can also use this to launch another app on iOS and
Android. For example, entering "sonos://" will launch the Sonos app if it is installed.
Note: You can also configure a Command Sequence in addition to the navigation.

46

+61 2 9975 6001

10.1.1 Navigation Modes
Normally when a navigation occurs, it only applies to the web browser of the user that
pressed the button. A Control Panel 7 on the wall would remain on the screen it is on. It is
often the case that you want all web clients to navigate together. For example, if a user
presses the 'end meeting' button and the room shuts down, returning them individually to the
home screen, it makes sense that all connected web users should also return to the home
screen now the setting room has been shut down.
The navigation mode can be configured in the Controller Properties (see page 20).

10.2 Command Sequences

In the lower Command Sequence section of the Actions popup, you can configure an
ordered list of commands and sleeps to execute. For example, you might use a sleep to give
a projector time to warm up before executing the input selection command.
You can add as many commands and sleeps as you like. The sequence will be executed in
order, observing the sleeps you have configured.
Note: You can also configure a Navigation in addition to the Command Sequence.

10.2.1 Creating a Command Action
To create a command, click the new Action button. The Action Type defaults to Command.
Now choose the Device Mapping (see page 29) that provides the command you want to
call. If you have no device mappings, you should go and set them up at this point and come
back. Once you have selected the device mapping, another drop down will appear with a
choice of commands. These commands are unique to each device. If the chosen command
accepts input parameters, they will appear for you to fill in.

+61 2 9975 6001

47

10.2.2 Creating a Sleep Action
Click the New Action button and change the Action Type to Sleep. In the Timeout field, enter
the required sleep in milli-seconds, for example, 1000 would represent 1 second.

10.2.3 Deleting an Action
Select the Command or Sleep from the list and click the Delete Action Button.

10.2.4 Re-Ordering Actions
Select the Action you would like to re-order in the list. Click the Move Up and Move Down
buttons and the Action will move accordingly. New Actions are always at the bottom, so
often need to be moved upwards unless you create everything in the correct order.

48

+61 2 9975 6001

11 Status
Status is used to give a visual representation of the state of the system to users. Simple
examples include showing which TV input is selected, or toggling a play/pause button. It
could also inform of the current volume level or room temperature. Status allows you to
change the properties of any screen item, visibly changing their appearance. It requires no
end user interaction; a user can press buttons on another client device, and you will see the
state change live in front of you on your device. Each client device periodically requests the
current system status, described by each device module you imported using status
variables, and maintains that state until the next time it checks.
Status allows you to change the following properties:
Property

Applies To

Label

Button, Slider, Bar Graph, Title, Text

Colour

Button, Slider, Bar Graph, Title, Text

Thumb Colour

Slider

Track Low Colour

Slider, Bar Graph

Track High Colour

Slider, Bar Graph

Icon

Button, Slider, Image

Indicator

Button

State

Button, Slider

Each item property can only be attached to one status variable, but you could, for example,
attach a button's icon to one status variable and the label to another status variable. Each
property is in an expandable section on the status popup, and each section/property can be
filled in.
To bring up the status popup, you need to select an item on a screen (see page 25) and
click the Status Edit... button in the item properties (see page 40).

+61 2 9975 6001

49

11.1 Enum Status Variables

Enum (enumerated) status variables are defined as a set of discreet values/states. Each
device module defines the possible values/states of any enum status variable it publishes.
For example, a TV device module might publish an enum status variable to show its current
input, with values being HDMI, Display Port, Mini Display Port and VGA. You would then be
able to define the appearance of your screen item for each of those 4 TV input states.

11.2 String/Int Status Variables

A device module can also return status as a string or integer. These are used for information
that is to be displayed, and can therefore only be used to change the Label property. You
use the %s token to display the string that was returned, or %d in the case of an integer
field. For example, the screenshot above sets the label to "Current temperature: %s
Celsius". If the temperature string status variable supplied by the Thermometer device
module returned "25", the end result is that the label will show "Current Temperature: 25
Celsius". Had the thermometer returned the temperature as an integer, you would have
specified "Current temperature: %d Celsius".
You could of course just have "%s" or "%d" if you just want to display the raw data.

50

+61 2 9975 6001

Since the % character is an escape character that interprets the following character, if you
want to have a % character in the output string, you should use %%, which resolves to a
single %.

+61 2 9975 6001

51

Index
A
Accessing The Control Editor 8
Actions 13, 40, 46
Adding Items 35
Adding Rows 35
Address 8
Animations 25

B
Back 25
Background 25
Bar Graph 40
Bar Graph Only 40
Bar Graph With Label 40
Basic Editor Principles 12
Bubble Colour 40
Bubble Title 40
Button 40
Button Corners 20
Button Items 40
Buttons 35
Button Styles 20

C
Centre 40
Changing Screens 46
Clear Icon 40
Click Events 20
Clock Events 13
Code Manager 6
Codeset 29
Codeset Naming Convention 29
Collaboration 12
Colour 40, 49
Colours 25
Command 46

52

+61 2 9975 6001

Compact 40
Confirm Prompt 40
Control Editor 6
Controller Properties 20
Controllers 18, 20
Control Ui 6
Copying Items 35
Corner Radius 20
Creating Actions 46
Creating A Screen 25
Custom Bar Graph 40
Custom Bar Graph With Label 40
Custom Height 40

D
Dealerships 8
Delete A Controller 20
Delete A Device Mapping 29
Delete A Screen 25
Delete A Site 18
Deleting Actions 46
Deleting Items 35
Deleting Rows 35
Designing A Control Screen 35
Design Panel 9, 34
Device Mappings 18, 29
Devices 29
Device Simulation 34
Disable Login 20
Drag And Drop 29, 35
Duplicate Controller 20
Duplicate Screen 25

E
Edit Mode 9, 34
Efficient Workflow 35
Empty 35, 40
Enable Login 20
Enum Status Variables 49
Events 13, 29
Export A Design 20

+61 2 9975 6001

53

Exporting 15

F
Field Binding 40
Firmware 15
Full 40

G
Generic Audio 29
Generic Codeset 29
Generic Command Inactivity 29
Generic Device Modules 29
Generic Http 29
Generic Input Status 29
Generic Joey 29
Generic Logic Input 29
Generic Mute Status 29
Generic Relay Driver Controller 29
Generic Room Movement Sensor 29
Generic Room Status 29
Generic Serial 29
Generic Serial Receiver 29
Generic Status 29
Generic Thermometer 29
Getting Started 15
Getting To Know 9
Grouping Controllers 18
Groups 8

H
Hardware 6
Hardware Model 20
Hash 25
Header Bar 25
Headings 35
Home 20, 25
Home Screen 20, 25
Horizontal Alignment 40

54

+61 2 9975 6001

I
Icon 40, 49
Icon And Text 40
Icon Only 40
Image 40
Images 35
Independent 20
Indicator 40, 49
Internal 5
Introduction 5
Item Drag Mode 35
Item Properties 40
Items 40

J
Joey 29

L
Label 40, 49
Labels 35
Large Title 40
Left 40
Location 8
Logging In 8
Login 20
Lua Device Modules 6, 29

M
Moving Items 35
Moving Rows 35

N
Naming Convention 29
Navigation 25, 46
Navigation Button 20, 25
Navigation Mode 20, 46

+61 2 9975 6001

55

O
Overview 6

P
Package Upload 15
Panels 9
Pir 29
Preview Mode 9, 34
Preview Window 35
Previous Screen 25
Project Management 18
Project Panel 9
Projects Panel 18
Properties Panel 9

Q
Qr Code 20
Qr Code Generator 9

R
Rename A Controller 20
Rename A Site 18
Reordering Actions 46
Reordering Rows 35
Right 40
Room Join 29
Room Movement Sensor 29
Room Split 29
Row Drag Mode 35

S
Save Error 12
Saving 12
Screen Animations 25
Screen Background 25
Screen Handle 25

56

+61 2 9975 6001

Screen Layout 35
Screen Navigation 25, 46
Screen Properties 25
Screen Reference 25
Screens 18, 25
Sequence 46
Simulation 34
Site Properties 18
Sites 18, 18
Sleeps 46
Slider Only 40
Sliders 40
Splitters 9
State 40, 49
Static Images 40
Status 13, 40, 49
String Status Variables 49
Swapping Items 35

T
Target Device Simulation 34
Tcs 29
Text 40
Text Only 40
Thumb Colour 40
Tips 15
Title 40
Titles 35
Together 20
Track High Colour 40
Track Low Colour 40
Type 40

U
Underlined Title 40
Updating Firmware 15
Upload Codeset 29
Url 46
User Collaboration 8

+61 2 9975 6001

57

W
Workflows 15

58

+61 2 9975 6001

Notes

CommBox Pty Ltd
PO Box 6667, Frenchs Forest NSW 2086,
p: +61 2 9975 6001 | e: office@commbox.com.au

